
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:954
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2012
PROCUREMENT OF DEMU EMU MEMU
Patil Shri A.T. Nana

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the targets set and achieved by the Railways for procurement/production of DEMU/EMU/MEMU during the last three years and the current year, year-wise ; and

(b) the steps taken/being taken by the Railways to meet the targets/requirements for the said units?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI K.M. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) & (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 954 BY SHRI A.T.NANA PATIL
TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 16.08.2012 REGARDING PROCUREMENT OF DEMU/EMU/MEMU.

(a) The targets and production of DEMUs, EMUs and MEMUs by the Production Units of Indian Railways over the last three years and the current year, year-wise have been as follows :

Coach type DEMU EMU MEMU

  Targets Actual Targets Actual Targets Actual

2009-10  64  64  657  494  64  64
2010-11  92  93  600  571  64  40
2011-12  160  141 480  405  112  112
2012-13  136  8#  268  67#  112  22#

# upto July 2012

In addition to above,260 EMU cars have been procured from industries in Public/Private sectors in the following manner during the above period.

Year  2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Nos. procured 108  116  36

(b) (i) Contracts have been awarded for the first time to procure DEMUs and MEMUs from the industries in public/private sectors.
New sources have also been developed for manufacture of EMUs.

(ii) New Rail Coach manufacturing facilities have been sanctioned at Kancharapara and Haldia for manufacture of EMUs and DEMUs respectively.
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